

NO. A10-1108

4

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Superior Shores Lakehome Association,

Appellant,

vs.

Jensen-Re Partners, a Minnesota General Partnership
and Joseph Re, individually,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Mark M. Nolan (#79418)
NOLAN, THOMPSON & LEIGHTON
710 Lawson Commons
380 St. Peter Street
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
(651) 227-6661

Peter G. Mikhail (#249907)
KENNEDY & GRAVEN,
CHARTERED
470 U.S. Bank Plaza
200 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 337-9300

Attorneys for Appellant
Superior Shores Lakehome Association

Attorneys for Respondents
Jensen-Re Partners and Joseph Re

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The History of the Condominiums; the Applicable Governing Documents and Statute.	3
II. Request by Unit 57 for a Variance to Original Documents to Subdivide; Subsequent Marketing and Use of Unit as Two Separate Units; Failure of Owners to Amend Declaration.....	4
III. Respondent’s Purchase of Units 57A and 57B with Knowledge of the Respondent’s Obligations of Each Unit to Pay Separate Association Fees; Acknowledge the Separateness of the Unit and Market for Sale the Units as Separate Units.....	6
IV. This Action Commenced; Cross Motions for Summary Judgment; Court’s Ruling.	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT	11
I. Introduction	11
II. The Facts of this Case When Interpreted in Light of the Dictates of the Uniform Condominium Act Lead to the Conclusion that the Declaration is Deemed Reformed to Reflect the Subdivision of the Subject Matter Property and the Other Divided Properties which are Paying Two Association Fees.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont.

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Uniform Condominium Act, interpreting the facts of this case, leads to the conclusion that the Declaration is deemed amended to reflect the Agreement between the Board and the property owners.	12
B. The same result can be reached by invoking the equitable remedy of reformation to reform the Declaration to reflect the Agreement.	13
III. Alternatively, Various Equitable Theories Lead to the Conclusion that the Respondents Cannot Use the Lack of Amendment to Defeat the Obligation to Pay Two Fees.	14
A. Unjust enrichment.	15
B. Equitable estoppel.	16
C. Waiver.	18
IV. If the Court Concludes that the Agreement to Subdivide the Property Fails Because of the Lack of an Amendment, then the Status Quo Must be Restored and the Units Restored to their Original Condition.	18
CONCLUSION	19
ADDENDUM.....	ADD-1
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order and Memorandum Dated October 22, 2009 and filed October 30, 2009	ADD-2
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order and Memorandum Dated March 30, 2010 and Filed April 1, 2010	ADD-13
Order for Judgment filed April 26, 2010	ADD-20

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Pages</u>
<i>A.J. Chrom Const. Co. v. Commercial Mechanical Servs., Inc.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 579 (Minn. 1977).....	10
<i>Acton Const. Co. v. State</i> , 383 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	15
<i>Drake v. Reile’s Transfer & Delivery, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Engstrom v. Farmers & Bankers Life Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Minn. 308, 41 N.W.2d 422 (1950).	18
<i>Huver v. Opatz</i> , 392 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1986).....	16
<i>Lefto v. Hoggsbreath Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1998).....	11
<i>Pollard v. Southdale Gardens of Edina Condominium Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1996).....	15
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	10
<i>Theros v. Phillips</i> , 256 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. 1977).....	13-14
 Statutes:	
Minn. Stat. §515A, et seq. (Uniform Condominium Act)	passim
Minn. Stat. §515A.1-103(19)	18
Minn. Stat. §515A.1-108	13
Minn. Stat. §515A.1-113	13
Minn. Stat. §515A.1-114	13, 14
Minn. Stat. §515A.2-110	18
Minn. Stat. §515A.2-115	12
Minn. Stat. §515A.2-115(a).....	6
Minn. Stat. §515A.2-115(b)	6
